GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4082

ANSWERED ON:25.08.2004

COMPUTERISATION OF POST OFFICES

Chauhan Shri Nihal Chand;Kharventhan Shri Salarapatty Kuppusamy;Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of post offices in Karnataka,Tamil Nadu and Rajasthan in which computers have been installed and the functions being
carried out through the computers during the last three years, district-wise;

(b) the time by which the rest of the post offices are likely to be computerised; and

(c) the estimated expenditure incurred on modernization of these post offices in said States?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (DR.SHAKEEL
AHMAD)

(a) The details of Post Offices in Karnataka,Tamil Nadu and Rajasthan in which computers have been installed during the last three
years, district-wise details are furnished in the enclosed Annexure. Counter transactions like booking of registered, insured, speed
post articles, money order transmission, acceptance of various utility bills are done through the computers. Savings Bank works have
been computerized in many Head Post Offices.

(b) Computerization of Post Offices is an on-going process and Post Offices having relatively high traffic and counter operations are
being taken up for computerization in a phased manner depending upon the availability of funds. By the end of 10th Plan period most
of the large post offices in these three states are likely to be computerized.

(c) The estimated expenditure incurred on modernization of the post offices in Karnataka, Tamil Nadu and Rajasthan inlast 3 years is
indicated below.

S.No. State Amount (In Rs. Lakhs)

1. Karnataka 40.00

2. Tamil Nadu 122.25

3. Rajasthan 55.50
ANNEXURE

The details of district-wise Post Office in which computers have been installed during last three years in Karnataka,Tamil Nadu and
Rajasthan are as below:

KARNATAKA:

S1.No District Name of the Office Post Year

1 Bangalore HO Rajajinagar HO 2001-2002
2 —-do- Channapatna HO -do-
3 Belgaum Belgaum HO -do-
4 Bijapur Bijapur HO —-do-
5 Gulbarga Gulbarga HO -do-
6 Uttara Kanada Karwar HO —-do-
7 Raichur Raichur HO -do-
8 Chitradurga Davangere HO -do-
9 Mandya HO Mandya HO —-do-



10 Mysore
NIL
NIL

TAMIL NADU:

S1.No District

1 Chennai

2 -do-

3 —-do-

4 -do-

5 -do-

6 -do-

7 -do-

8 —-do-

9 Kanchipuram

10 -do-

11 Tiruvallur

12 Vellore

13 Tiruvannamalai

14 Kanchipuram

15 Cuddalore

16 -do-

17 Karur

18 -do-

19 Trichy

20 -do-

21 Nagapattinam

22 Tiruvarur

23 Vilupuram

24 Thanjavur

25 Dindigul

26 —-do-

27 -do-
Coillectorate SO

28 Ramanathapuram

29 -do-

30 Virudhunagar

31 Tirunelveli

32 Coimbatore

33 —-do-

34 -do-

35 Erode

36 -do-

37 Namakkal

38 Nilgiri

39 -do-

40 -do-

41 -do-

42 Vellore

43 —-do-

44 Dharmapuri

45 -do-

46 Krishnagiri

47 Salem

48 Chennai

49 -do-

50 -do-

51 -do-

52 -do-

53 —-do-

54 -do-

55 -do-

56 —-do-

57 -do-

58 -do-

59 -do-

60 -do-

61 —-do-

62 Kanchipuram

63 -do-

64 -do-

65 -do-

66 Tiruvallur

67 -do-

68 Pondicherry (UT)

69 -do-

70 -do-

Saraswathipuram HO
2002-2003
2003-2004

_do_

Name of the Office Post Year

Adayar SO
Ashok Nagar SO
Besant Nagar SO
Greams Road SO
Guindy Ind Est. SO
Kilpauk SO
Saldapet SO
Teynampet SO
Maduratakam SO
Mamallapuram SO
Tiruvallur HO
Gandhi Nagar SO
Arni HO
Tambaram HO
Neyveli - 3 SO
Panruti SO
Krishnarayapuram SO
Aravakurichi SO
AOB SO

JC Puram SO
Poraiyar SO
Poonthottam SO
Ulundurpet SO
Peravurani SO
Oddanchatram SO
Vedasandur SO
Nagercoil

Rameswaram SO
Mandapam SO
Aruppukottai HO
Ambasamudram HO
Ganapathy SO
Mettupalayam HO
Udamalpet HO
Dharampuram HO
Gobi HO
Namakkal HO
Coonoor HO
Udhagamandalam HO
Wellington SO
Gudallur HO
Gudiyattam HO
Vaniambedi SO
Dharmapuri HO
Harur SO
Krishnagiri HO
Atur HO
Amjikaral SO
Ayanavaram SO
Chetpur SO
Flower Bazzar SO
KK Nagar SO
N H Road SO
Perambur Bks SO
RA Puram SO
Royapettah SO
Shastri Bhavan SO
T Nagar South SO
Tiruvanmlyur SO
Velacherry SO
Washermenpet SO
Big Kanchipuram SO
Chrompet SO
Pallavaram SO
Poonamallee SO
Tiruttani SO
Tiruvottiyur SO

Aurobindo Asram SO
Lawspet SO
Thattanchavedy SO

2001-2002
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-

—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
2002-2003
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-



71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

97

98.
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155

Tiruvannamalai Chengam SO

_do_

_do_

_do_
Trichy
_do_
Dindigul
Sivaganga
Madurai
_do_
Tirunelveli
Tuticorin
Chennai
_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_
Kanchipuram
_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_
Tiruvallur
_do_

_do_

_do_

_do_

Pondicherry (UT)

_do_
_do_
Cuddalore
_do_
_dO_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
Karur
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
Nagapattinam
_dO_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_dO_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
Pudukottai
_do_
_dO_

Polur SO
Tiruvettipuram SO
Vandavasi SO
Tennur SO
J.M. College SO
Nattam SO
Singampuneri SO
Melur SO
Sholavandan SO
Sengattai SO
Sattankulam SO
A.T. Nagar SO
Arumbakkam SO
Broadway SO
Chepauk SO
Choolaimedu SO
Engineering Coll SO
Gopalapuram SO
ICF SO
IIT SO
Kodambakkam SO
Meenambakkam SO
Ms Airport Intl SO
Ms Airport Ntl SO
Ms University SO
Nandanam SO
Nanganallur SO
Nungambakkam SO
Sowcarpet NDSO
T. Nagar North SO
Triplicane SO
Vepery SO
Kalpakkam SO
Maraimalainagar SO
Porur SO
Sriparumbudur SO
Tambaram East SO
Gummidipoondi SO
Manali SO
Manavalanagar SO
Padi SO
Ponneri SO
Danvantri Nagar SO
Mudaliarpet SO
Pondi University SO
Kurinjipadi SO
Block 1 SO
Neyveli 2 SO
Kattumannrkoil SO
Tirupapuliyur SO
Titagudi SO
Neyveli 1 SO
Thuvarankurichi SO
Tharagampatti SO
Lalapet SO
Thogamalai SO
Paltapatti SO
Sengunthapuram SO
Vaiyampatti SO
Kuttlam SO
Sembanarkoil SO
Mayiladuthruai RS SO
Vedaranyam SO
Takattur SO

—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
2003-2004
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-
—do-

Thalainayaragraharam SO -do-

Ayakaranpulam SO —-do-
Thevur SO —do-
Tirumarugal SO -do-
Kilvelur SO —do-
Ayapadi SO —-do-
Komadu SO —-do-
Sirkalithenapty SO -do-
AK Chatram SO —do-
Vaitheswarankoil SO —do-
Managamadam SO —do-
Sankaranpandal SO —-do-
Manganallur Bazaar SO -do-
Achalpuram SO -do-
Manalmedu SO —-do-
Velankanni SO —do-
Needur SO -do-
Keeranur SO —-do-
Alagudi SO -do-
Arimalam SO —do-



156 -do-

157 -do-

158 —-do-

159 -do-

160 —-do-

lel -do-

162 —-do-

163 -do-

164 Tiruvarur
165 —-do-

166 -do-

167 Perambalur
168 —-do-

169 -do-

170 —-do-

171 Thanjavur
172 —-do-

173 —-do-

174 -do-

175 —-do-

176 -do-

177 -do-

178 —-do-

179 -do-

180 —-do-

181 —-do-

182 Trichy
183 —-do-

184 -do-

185 -do-

186 -do-

187 -do-

188 —-do-

189 -do-

190 -do-

191 Vilupuram
192 -do-

193 —-do-

194 -do-

195 -do-

196 Nagercoil
197 -do-

198 Sivaganga
199 -do-

200 -do-

201 Theni

202 -do-

203 Ramanathapuram
204 -do-

205 -do-

206 —-do-

207 Virudhunagar
208 -do-

209 Tirunelveli
210 -do-

211 -do-

212 -do-

213 -do-

214 Tuticorin
215 -do-

216 -do-

217 Coimbatore
218 -do-

219 —-do-

220 Erode

221 -do-

222 -do-

223 -do-

224 —-do-

225 Namakkal
226 Salem

227 -do-

228 -do-

229 Dharmapuri
230 Krishnagiri
231 Vellore
RAJASTHAN:

S1.No District

G.V. Kottai SO
Karambakudi SO
Viralimalai SO
Tirumayam SO
Tiruvarankulam SO
Keeramangalam SO
Tirukokamam SO
Tirupanthuruthi SO
Nannilam SO
Kollumangudi SO
Peralam SO
L.B. Kadu SO
Kunnam SO
T.G. Pet SO
Kallakudi SO
Tiruvidaimarudur SO
Orathanadu SO
Madukur SO
Thiruvaiyaru SO
Adiramapattinam SO
Valangaiman SO
Pasupathikoil SO
Koradacheri SO
Ammapet SO
Ayyampet SO
Swamimalai SO
Musiri SO
M. Nallur SO
K.K. Nagar SO
Golden Rock SO
Pattavathalai SO
Edamalaipattipudur SO
Somarasampettai SO
Kulumani SO
Pullampadi SO
Thiyagadurg SO
Sankarapuram SO
Vadakanandal SO
Tiruvennainallur SO
Manalurpet SO
Kuzhithural SO
Boothampandi SO
Llayangudi SO
Peraiyur SO
Vadipatti SO
Uslimpatti SO
Aundipatti SO
Kadaladi SO
Kamudi SO
Mudukulathur SO
Tiruvadanai SO
Kariapatti SO
Tiruchuli SO
Nanguneri SO
Radhapuram SO
Alangulam SO
Sivagiri SO
V.K. Pudur SO
Ottapidaram SO
Ettayapuram SO
Vilathikulam SO
Mahalingapuram SO
Palladam SO
Avanashi SO
Sathyamangalam SO
Perundurai SO
Chennaimalai SO
Nambiyur SO
Kangeyam SO
Idappadi SO
Metur Dam SO
Valapadi SO
Tharamangalam SO
Bargur SO
Uthangarai SO
Jolarpet SO

_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_

Name of the Office Post Year



2 wOwooJould wh

= o

NIL

Alwar
Bhilwara
Bikaner
Kota
Nagaur
Sikar
Sriganganagar
Ajmer
Jaipur
Jodhpur
Udaipur

Alwar HO
Bhilwara HO
Bikaner HO
Kota HO
Nagaur HO
Sikar HO
Sriganganagar HO
Ajmer HO
Jaipur GPO
Jodhpur HO
Udaipur HO
2003-2004

2001-02
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
_do_
2002-03
_do_
_do_
_do_
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